## NOTIFICATION JAMMU, the 1814 January 2005

SRo OS. The Government hereby direct that in the Jammu and Kashmir Government Medical Colleges (Selection of candidates for Post-graduation Degree and Diploma Courses) procedure Order 1995 issued under notification SRO 158 dated 12<sup>th</sup> July, 1995 as amended vide notification SRO 57 dated 31.01.2002 and notification SRO 364 dated 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2003 for the provisos to sub-clause(v) of clause 3 the following provisos shall be substituted; namely:-

"provided that Doctors who have done their Post Graduation or Diploma Courses in any speciality at the Government expenses shall be entitled to seek admission for undergoing further Post Graduation or Diploma in another specialty in the State Medical Institutions on payment of such fee as may be notified by the Government from time to time;

Provided further that the Doctors who are doing Post Graduation / Diploma Courses in any specialty at the Government expenses shall not be eligible to apply for undergoing Post Graduation Courses in any other speciality in the State Medical Institutions till completion of their Post Graduation / Diploma Courses, as the case may be."

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-

Principal Secretary/ Secretary to Government, ARI, Trainings & PG Department.

## NO.ARI/TRB/30/2002-II

Dated: 18 - 04 - 2005

Copy for information and necessary action forwarded to the :-

- 1. Principal Secretary & Secretary to Government, General Admn. Deptt.
- 2. Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Deptt.
- 3. Secretary to Government, Law Department.
- 4. Chairman, Competent Authority Entrance Examination.
- 5. Advocate General, J&K-Jammu / Srinagar
- 6. Divisional Commissioner, Srinagar / Jammu
- 7. Director, SKIMS, Soura, Srinagar.
- 8. Principal Government Medical College, Srinagar / Jammu
- 9. Director, Health Services Srinagar / Jammu
- General Manager, Government Press, Jammu / Srinagar for publication in the Government, Gazette
- 11. Stock file (w.3.s.c.)

Under Secretary to Government, ARI, Trgs. & PG Department.